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GENERAL NOTES

PROJECT NO. 131127

DEMOLITION
The contractor and owner are responsible for the level of demolition required.

MEANS OF EGRESS

Ceiling Height: The means of egress shall have a ceiling height of not less than 7 feet 6 inches.
Exceptions:
1. Sloped Ceiling:
a. If any room in a building has a sloped ceiling, the prescribed ceiling height for
the room is required in one-half the area thereof. Any portion of the room measuring
less than 5 feet from the finished floor to the ceiling shall not be included in any
computation of the minimum area thereof.

b. Any room with a furred ceiling shall be required to have the minimum ceiling
height in two-thirds of the area thereof, but in no case shall the height of the furred
ceiling be less than 7 feet.

2. Allowable projections as described below.

3. Stair headroom in accordance with code.

4. Door height shall not be less than 80 inches.

Protruding Objects:
Headroom - Protruding objects are permitted to extend below the minimum ceiling height required by
Section 1003.2 provided a minimum headroom of 80 inches shall be provided for any walking surface,
including walks, corridors, aisles and passageways. Not more than 50 percent of the ceiling area of a
means of egress shall be reduced in height by protruding objects.

Exception: Door closers and stops shall not reduce headroom to less than 78 inches. A barrier
shall be provided where the vertical clearance is less than 80 inches high. The leading edge of such a
barrier shall be located 27 inches maximum above the floor.

Free-standing objects:

A free-standing object mounted on a post or pylon shall not overhang that post or pylon more than 4

inches where the lowest point of the leading edge is more than 27 inches and less than 80 inches above

the walking surface. Where a sign or other obstruction is mounted between posts or pylons and the

clear distance between the posts or pylons is greater than 12 inches, the lowest edge of such sign or

obstruction shall be 27 inches maximum or 80 inches minimum above the finished floor or ground.
Exception: This requirement shall not apply to sloping portions of handrails serving stairs and
ramps.

Horizontal Projections:
Structural elements, fixtures or furnishings shall not project horizontally from either side more than 4
inches over any walking surface between the heights of 27 inches and 80 inches above the walking
surface.

Exception: Handrails serving stairs and ramps are permitted to protrude 4.5 inches from the wall.

Clear Width:
Protruding objects shall not reduce the minimum clear width of accessible routes as required in Section
1104 of the building code.

Floor Surface:
Walking surfaces of the means of egress shall have a slip-resistant surface and be securely attached.

Elevation Change:
Where changes in elevation of less than 12 inches exist in the means of egress, sloped surfaces shall be
used. Where the slope is greater than one unit vertical in 20 units horizontal (5-percent slope), ramps
complying with Section 1010 shali be used. Where the difference in elevation is 6 inches or less, the
ramp shall be equipped with either handrails or floor finish materials that contrast with adjacent floor
finish materials.
Exceptions:
1. A stair with a single riser or with two risers and a tread is permitted at locations not required to
be accessible, provided that the risers and treads comply with code, the minimum depth of the
tread is 13 inches and at least one handrail complying with code is provided within 30 inches of
the centerline of the normal path of egress travel on the stair.

Means of Egress Continuity:

The path of egress travel along a means of egress shall not be interrupted by any building element other
than a means of egress component as specified in this chapter. Obstructions shall not be placed in the
required width of a means of egress except projections permitted by code. The required capacity of a
means of egress system shall not be diminished along the path of egress travel.

MEANS OF EGRESS ILLUMINATION

The means of egress, including the exit discharge, shall be illuminated at all times the building space
served by the means of egress is occupied.

lllumination Level: The means of egress illumination level shall not be less than 1 foot-candie (11 lux) at
the walking surface level.

llumination Emergency Power: The power supply for means of egress illumination shall normally be
provided by the premises’ electrical supply. In the event of power supply failure, an emergency electrical
system shall automatically illuminate the following areas:

1. Aisles and unenclosed egress stairways in rooms and spaces that require two or more means of
egress.

2. Corridors, exit enclosures and exit passageways in buildings required to have two or more exits.

3. Exterior egress components at other than the level of exit discharge until exit discharge is
accomplished for buildings required to have two or more exits.

4. Interior exit discharge elements, as permitted in Section 1024.1, in buildings required to have two or
more exits.

5. Exterior landings, as required by Section 1008.1.5, for exit discharge doorways in buildings required
to have two or more exits.

The emergency power system shall provide power for a duration of not less than 90 minutes and shall
consist of storage batteries, unit equipment or an on-site generator. The installation of the emergency
power system shall be in accordance with Section 2702.

Performance of System: Emergency lighting facilities shall be arranged to provide initial illumination that
is at least an average of 1 foot-candle (11 lux) and a minimum at any point of 0.1 foot-candle (1 lux)
measured along the path of egress at floor level. lllumination levels shall be permitted to decline to 0.6
foot-candle (6 lux) average and a minimum at any point of 0.06 foot-candle (0.6 lux) at the end of the
emergency lighting time duration. A maximum-to-minimum illumination uniformity ratio of 40 to 1 shail
not be exceeded.

RAMP NOTES

ADDITIONS, ALTERATIONS OR REPAIRS

Existing Buildings or Structures: Additions or alterations to any building or structure shall comply with
the requirements of the code for new construction. Additions or alterations shall not be made to an
existing building or structure that will cause the existing building or structure to be in violation of any
provisions of this code. Portions of the structure not altered and not affected

by the alteration are not required to comply with the code requirements for a new structure.

Structural: Additions or alterations to an existing structure shall not increase the force in any structural
element by more than 5 percent, unless the increased forces on the element are still in compliance with
the code for new structures, nor shall the strength of any structural element be decreased to less than
that required by this code for new structures. Where repairs are made to structural elements of an
existing building, and uncovered structural elements are found to be unsound or otherwise structurally
deficient, such elements shall be made to conform to the requirements for new structures.

Existing Live Load. Where an existing structure heretofore is altered or repaired, the minimum design
loads for the structure shall be the loads applicable at the time of erection, provided that public safety is
not endangered thereby.

Seismic: Additions, alterations or modification or change of occupancy of existing buildings shall be in
accordance with this section for the purposes of seismic considerations.

Alterations. Alterations are permitted to be made to any structure without requiring the structure to
comply with Section 1613, provided the alterations conform to the requirements for a new structure.
Alterations that increase the seismic force in any existing structural element by more than 10 percent
cumulative since the original construction or decrease the design strength of any existing structural
element to resist seismic forces by more than 5 percent cumulative since the original construction shall
not be permitted unless the entire seismic-force-resisting system is determined to conform to ASCE 7 for
a new structure. If the building’s seismic base shear capacity has been increased since the original
construction, the percent change in base shear may be calculated relative to the increased value.

Exception: Alterations to existing structural elements or additions of new structural elements that are not
required by ASCE 7 and are initiated for the purpose of increasing the strength or stiffness of the
seismic-force-resisting system of an existing structure need not be designed for forces conforming to
ASCE 7, provided that an engineering analysis is submitted indicating the following:
1. The design strength of existing structural elements required to resist seismic forces is
not reduced.
2. The seismic force to required existing structural elements is not increased beyond their
design strength.
3. New structural elements are detailed and connected to the existing structural elements
as required by Chapter 16 of the code.
4. New or relocated nonstructural elements are detailed and connected to existing or new
structural elements as required by Chapter 16 of the code.
5. The alterations do not create a structural irregularity as defined in ASCE 7 or make an
existing structural irregularity more severe.
6. The alterations do not result in the creation of an unsafe condition.

Nonstructural: Nonstructural alterations or repairs to an existing building or structure are permitted to be
made of the same materials of which the building or structure is constructed, provided that they do not
adversely affect any structural member or the fire-resistance rating of any part of the building or
structure.

Stairways. An alteration or the replacement of an existing stairway in an existing structure shall not be
required to comply with the requirements of a new stairway as outlined in Section 1009 where the
existing space and construction will not allow a reduction in pitch or slope.

ACCESSIBILITY FOR EXISTING BUILDINGS

A building, facility or element that is constructed or altered to be accessible shall be maintained
accessible during occupancy.

Extent of Application: An alteration of an existing element, space or area of a building or facility shall not
impose a requirement for greater accessibility than that which would be required for new construction.
Alterations shall not reduce or have the effect of reducing accessibility of a building, portion of a building
or facility.
Alteratio{ﬂs: A building, facility or element that is altered shall comply with the applicable provisions in
Chapter 11 of the 2006 International Building Code and ICC A117.1, unless technically infeasible. Where
compliance with this section is technically infeasible, the alteration shall provide access to the maximum
extent technically feasible.
Exceptions:
1. The altered element or space is not required to be on an accessible route, unless
required by Section 3409.7 of the code.
2. Accessible means of egress required by Chapter 10 of the code are not required to be
provided in existing buildings and facilities.

Alterations Affecting an Area Containing a Primary Function: Where an alteration affects the accessibility

to, or contains an area of primary function, the route to the primary function area shall be accessible.

The accessible route to the primary function area shall include toilet facilities or drinking

fountains serving the area of primary function.

Exceptions:

1. The costs of providing the accessible route are not required to exceed 20 percent of the
costs of the alterations affecting the area of primary function.
2. This provision does not apply to alterations limited solely to windows, hardware,
operating controls, electrical outlets and signs.
3. This provision does not apply to alterations limited solely to mechanical systems,
electrical systems, installation or alteration of fire protection systems and abatement of
hazardous materials.
4. This provision does not apply to alterations undertaken for the primary purpose of
increasing the accessibility of an existing building, facility or element.

Entrances: Accessible entrances shall be provided.
Exception: Where an alteration includes alterations to an entrance, and the building or facility has
an accessible entrance, the altered entrance is not required to be accessible, unless required by
Section 3409.7 of the code. Signs complying with Section 1110 shall be provided.

Toilet Rooms. Where it is technically infeasible to alter existing toilet and bathing facilities to be
accessible, an accessible unisex toilet or bathing facility is permitted. The unisex facility shall be located
on the same floor and in the same area as the existing facilities.

Thresholds: The maximum height of thresholds at doorways shall be 3/4 inch. Such thresholds shall
have beveled edges on each side.

ADDITIONS, ALTERATIONS OR REPAIRS - CONTINUED

Exception: Alterations to existing structural elements or additions of new structural elements that
are not required by ASCE 7 and are initiated for the purpose of increasing the strength or
stiffness of the seismic-force-resisting system of an existing structure need not be designed for
forces conforming to ASCE 7, provided that an engineering analysis is submitted indicating the
following:

1. The design strength of existing structural elements required to resist seismic forces is

not reduced.

2. The seismic force to required existing structural elements is not increased beyond their

design strength.

3. New structural elements are detailed and connected to the existing structural elements

as required by Chapter 16 of the code.

4. New or relocated nonstructural elements are detailed and connected to existing or new

structural elements as required by Chapter 16 of the code.

5. The alterations do not create a structural irregularity as defined in ASCE 7 or make an

existing structural irregularity more severe.

6. The alterations do not resulit in the creation of an unsafe condition.

Nonstructural: Nonstructural alterations or repairs to an existing building or structure are permitted to
be made of the same materials of which the building or structure is constructed, provided that they do
not adversely affect any structural member or the fire-resistance rating of any part of the building or
structure.

Stairways. An alteration or the replacement of an existing stairway in an existing structure shall not be
required to comply with the requirements of a new stairway as outlined in Section 1009 where the
existing space and construction will not allow a reduction in pitch or slope.

ACCESSIBILITY FOR EXISTING BUILDINGS
A building, facility or element that is constructed or altered to be accessible shall be maintained
accessible during occupancy.

Extent of Application: An alteration of an existing element, space or area of a building or facility shall
not impose a requirement for greater accessibility than that which would be required for new
construction. Alterations shall not reduce or have the effect of reducing accessibility of a building,
portion of a building or facility.
Alterations: A building, facility or element that is altered shall comply with the applicable provisions in
Chapter 11 of the 2006 International Building Code and ICC A117.1, unless technically infeasible.
Where compliance with this section is technically infeasible, the alteration shall provide access to the
maximum extent technicalily feasible.
Exceptions:
1. The altered element or space is not required to be on an accessible route, unless
required by Section 3409.7 of the code.
2. Accessible means of egress required by Chapter 10 of the code are not required to be
provided in existing buildings and facilities.

Alterations Affecting an Area Containing a Primary Function: Where an alteration affects the
accessibility to, or contains an area of primary function, the route to the primary function area shall be
accessible. The accessible route to the primary function area shall include toilet facilities or drinking
fountains serving the area of primary function.
Exceptions:
1. The costs of providing the accessible route are not required to exceed 20 percent of the
costs of the alterations affecting the area of primary function.
2. This provision does not apply to alterations limited solely to windows, hardware,
operating controls, electrical outlets and signs.
3. This provision does not apply to alterations limited solely to mechanical systems,
electrical systems, installation or alteration of fire protection systems and abatement of
hazardous materials.
4. This provision does not apply to alterations undertaken for the primary purpose of
increasing the accessibility of an existing building, facility or element.

Entrances: Accessible entrances shall be provided.
Exception: Where an alteration includes alterations to an entrance, and the building or facility has
an accessible entrance, the altered entrance is not required to be accessible, unless required by
Section 3409.7 of the code. Signs complying with Section 1110 shall be provided.

ACCESSIBLE ROUTE

Site Arrival Points. Accessible routes within the site shall be provided from public transportation stops;
accessible parking; accessible passenger loading zones; and public streets or sidewalks to the
accessible building entrance served.
Exception: Other than in buildings or facilities containing or serving Type B units, an accessible
route shall not be required between site arrival points and the building or facility entrance if the
only means of access between them is a vehicular way not providing for pedestrian access.

Within a Site: At least one accessible route shall connect accessible buildings, accessible facilities,
accessible elements and accessible spaces that are on the same site.
Exception: An accessible route is not required between accessible buildings, accessible
facilities, accessible elements and accessible spaces that have, as the only means of access
between them, a vehicular way not providing for pedestrian access.

Connected Spaces: When a building or portion of a building is required to be accessible, an accessible
route shall be provided to each portion of the building, to accessible building entrances connecting
accessible pedestrian walkways and the public way.

Employee Work Areas. Common use circulation paths within employee work areas shall be accessible
routes.
Exceptions:
1. Common use circulation paths, located within employee work areas that are less than 300
square feet in size and defined by permanently installed partitions, counters, casework or
furnishings, shall not be required to be accessible routes.

2. Common use circulation paths, located within employee work areas, that are an integral
component of equipment, shall not be required to be accessible routes.

3. Common use circulation paths, located within exterior employee work areas that are fully
exposed to the weather, shall not be required to be accessible routes.

Location: Accessible routes shall coincide with or be located in the same area as a general circulation
path. Where the circulation path is interior, the accessible route shall also be interior. Where only one
accessible route is provided, the accessible route shall not pass through kitchens, storage rooms,
restrooms, closets or similar spaces.

Ramps used as part of a means of egress shall have a running slope not steeper than one unit vertical in 12 units horizontal (8-percent slope). The slope measured perpendicular to the direction of travel of a ramp shall not be steeper than 2-percent slope.

Ramps shall have landings at the bottom and top of each ramp, points of turning, entrance, exits and at doors.

Ramp construction. All ramps shall be built of materials consistent with the types permitted for the type of construction of the building, except that wood handrails shall be permitted for all types of construction.

Ramp surface. The surface of ramps shall be of slip-resistant materials that are securely attached.

Handrails. Ramps with a rise greater than 6 inches shall have handrails on both sides.

Edge protection. Edge protection shall be provided on each side of ramp runs and at each side of ramp landings.

ACCESSIBLE ROUTE - CONTINUED

Security Barriers: Security barriers including, but not limited to, security bollards and security check

points shall not obstruct a required accessible route or accessible means of egress.
Exception: Where security barriers incorporate elements that cannot comply with these
requirements, such as certain metal detectors, fluoroscopes or other similar devices, the
accessible route shall be permitted to be provided adjacent to security screening devices. The
accessible route shall permit persons with disabilities passing around security barriers to
maintain visual contact with their personal items to the same extent provided others passing
through the security barrier.

OTHER FEATURES AND FACILITIES

Controls, Operating Mechanisms and Hardware: Controls, operating mechanisms and hardware
intended for operation by the occupant, including switches that control lighting and ventilation and
electrical convenience outlets, in accessible spaces, along accessible routes or as parts of accessible
elements shall be accessible.

Exceptions:

1. Operable parts that are intended for use only by service or maintenance personnel shall not

be required to be accessible.

2. Electrical or communication receptacles serving a dedicated use shall not be required to be

accessible.

3. Where two or more outlets are provided in a kitchen above a length of counter top that is

uninterrupted by a sink or appliance, one outlet shall not be required to be accessible.

4. Floor electrical receptacles shall not be required to be accessible.

5. HVAC diffusers shall not be required to be accessible.

6. Except for light switches, where redundant controls are provided for a single element, one

control in each space shall not be required to be accessible.

SIGNAGE

Signs. Required accessible elements shall be identified by the International Symbol of Accessibility at
the following locations:
1. Accessible parking spaces required by code except where the total number of parking spaces
provided is four or less.
2. Accessible passenger loading zones.
3. Accessible areas of refuge required by code.

4. Accessible rooms where multiple single-user toilet or bathing rooms are clustered at a single
location.

5. Accessible entrances where not all entrances are accessible.

6. Accessible check-out aisles where not all aisles are accessible. The sign, where provided,

shall be above the check-out aisle in the same location as the check-out aisle number or type of

check-out identification.

7. Unisex toilet and bathing rooms.
Directional Signage. Directional signage indicating the route to the nearest like accessible element
shall be provided at the following locations. These directional signs shall include the International
Symbol of Accessibility:

1. Inaccessible building entrances.

2. Inaccessible public toilets and bathing facilities.

3. Elevators not serving an accessible route.

4. At each separate-sex toilet and bathing room indicating the location of the nearest unisex toilet
or bathing room where provided in accordance with code.

5. At exits and elevators serving a required accessible space, but not providing an approved
accessible means of egress, signage shall be provided in accordance with code.

INTERIOR ENVIRONMENT

VENTILATION

General. Buildings shall be provided with natural ventilation as described below or mechanical
ventilation in accordance with the International Mechanical Code.

Natural Ventilation: Natural ventilation of an occupied space shall be through windows, doors, louvers
or other openings to the outdoors. The operating mechanism for such openings shall be provided with
ready access so that the openings are readily controllable by the building occupants.

Ventilation Area Required: The minimum openable area to the outdoors shall be 4 percent of the floor
area being ventilated.

Adjoining Spaces: Where rooms and spaces without openings to the outdoors are ventilated through

an adjoining room, the opening to the adjoining room shall be unobstructed and shall have an area of

not less than 8 percent of the floor area of the interior room or space, but not less than 25 square feet.

The minimum openable area to the outdoors shall be based on the total floor area being ventilated.
Exception: Exterior openings required for ventilation shall be permitted to open into a thermally
isolated sunroom addition or patio cover provided that the openable area between the sunroom
addition or patio cover and the interior room shall have an area of not less than 8 percent of the
floor area of the interior room or space, but not less than 20 square feet. The minimum openable
area to the outdoors shall be based on the total floor area being ventilated.

Contaminants Exhausted: Contaminant sources in naturally ventilated spaces shall be removed in
accordance with the International Mechanical Code and the International Fire Code.

Bathrooms: Rooms containing bathtubs, showers, spas and similar bathing fixtures shall be
mechanically ventilated in accordance with the International Mechanical Code.

Openings on Yards or Courts: Where natural ventilation is to be provided by openings onto yards or
courts, such yards or courts shall comply with Section 1206 of the code.

Other Ventilation and Exhaust Systems: Ventilation and exhaust systems for occupancies and
operations involving flammable or combustible hazards or other contaminant sources as covered in the
International Mechanical Code or the International Fire Code shall be provided as required by both
codes.
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@ opening mark - see schedule this sheet
Dimensions are to face-of-finish wall surface unless noted otherwise.

2. EXISTING CONDITIONS

@ key mark - see key notes this sheet

Contractor / Owner to verify dimensions with existing conditions. Notify the architect if discrepancies exist.

3. MILLWORK | toilet accessory mark - see schedule this sheet u ‘Q:'S
The owner and the contractor are responsible for all millwork / fixture design and construction. An accessible work area 30 inches minimum '&5:
in width and 34 inches maximum in height shall be provided (counter height shall be less if sink rim ht. extends above counter). Sinks shall existing wall isti 1 IL" '8
provide clear floor space for forward or parallel approach. The rim ht. shall not exceed 34 inches. faucet controls shall meet accessibility existing wa P —_
requirements. Exposed water supply and drain lines shall be protected against contact and there shall be no abrasive surfaces under o _8
lavatories and sinks. At least 50% of shelf storage facilities shall comply with accessibility standards. OFE” | Hq SCH EDQ LE — 8 @m
o o) Ke) E N
4. INTERIOR FINISH SELECTIONS AND LOCATIONS 2) % §
I0T
The owner is responsible for selection and locations of all interior finishes. All materials and finish uses must comply with applicable fire u iR T
code, health department and accessibility standards. Toilet rooms shall have smooth and washable finishes on walls and ceiling. TYPE SIZE [THRESH| SEE NOTE(S) K i E £
, 5 O .
5. TOILET ACCESSORIES alum. | 3x7 alum. | 1, 2, 3, 4 EXISTING E ¢ 758
: COVERED AREA EFR5
All toilet accessories to be selected by the owner and shall comply with accessibility standards. Provide solid blocking in walls for toilet hglde d 3'x7’ 2 _— w
accessory mounting and other wall mounted devices. inge “ O E
side 2' 7’ ;:g < 8
6. WALL CONSTRUCTION hinged X 2 - 83
2h 3
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omitted where framing occurs immediately adjacent to existing cru walls. p— 3% N o
1. In buildings in occupancy Group "B” the main exterior door or doors are 2 O 3
7.2 Plumbing Wall (where applicable): 5 1/2" wood studs 16 inches o.c. with 1/2" gypsum board each side of wall unless adjacent to an permitted to be equipped with key—operated locking devices from the H E—-——ﬂ n =[x
existing wall. egress side provided the locking device is readily distinguishable as R O R RO ORISR I XXX XX @ R SRR OB BB G060 0060 e e ea) o 99'@
locked, a readily visible durable sign is posted on the egress side on or i 4 Closet ®& EXISTING S5
7. FIRE EXTINGUISHERS adjacent to the door stating: THIS DOOR TO REMAIN UNLOCKED WHEN < N~ g ahu a = £
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8. SITE_ACCESSIBILITY All door hardware shall be compliant with accessibility requirements. pe l . %)
Provide lever style handles at interior doors. . (\-’] D ACCESS
The owner shall be responsible for providing an accessible route form the parking area into the building. 3. Provide panic hardware at secondary entrance — locking devices shall be , P = .
released upon activation of panic device. 9'-4 1/ © ne RESTROOM
9. PARKING 4. Provide door closers at exterior doors and toilet room doors. 7 E P [&] 104
p «~
The owner shall be responsible for providing the required parking including accessible parking spaces. The calculated no. of spaces DOORS MARKED ON PLAN AS "EX” ARE EXISTING. @ . @ 5-0" >
required is 2,397 square feet x 1 space per 300 sf = 7.99. The minimum no. of parking spaces is (8) with (1) accessible space and access OPEN 4 y f clear -
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1. All toilet accessories must be mounted in accordance with all accessibility standards where applicable.
2. Provide blocking as required inside wall for accessories.
3. Provide mounting kits for masonry wall installation.
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